

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JULIANA, ET AL., TO PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON AND ANY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT AND REQUEST FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

Julia A. Olson

Counsel of Record
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES
1216 Lincoln St.
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (415) 786-4825

Philip L. Gregory

(CSB No. 95217)
GREGORY LAW GROUP
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

Andrea K. Rodgers

(WSB No. 38683, OSB No. 041029)
LAW OFFICES
OF ANDREA K. RODGERS
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. Petitioners Have Not Established any Likelihood of Irreparable Harm That Cannot Be Corrected on Appeal After Trial	33
II. These Children Will Continue to Be Irreparably Harmed by Any Additional Delay	41
III. There is Not a Fair Prospect that a Majority of this Court Will Vote to Grant Mandamus or Reverse the Judgment Below	45
A. Petitioners Have Other Adequate Means to Obtain Their Desired Relief	46
B. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Dismissal of these Children’s Constitutional Claims Before Trial	46
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	46
2. The APA Is Not the Sole Means of Review for Constitutional Challenges to Agency Conduct.....	50
3. Plaintiffs Claim Deprivations of Unenumerated Recognized Fundamental Rights and Rights of Equal Protection of the Law.....	52
CONCLUSION	55
APPENDIX.....	56

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	52
<i>Bonura v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 1313 (1983)	30
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	1
<i>Breswick & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 75 S. Ct. 912 (1955).....	31
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	5, 48, 49
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)	32
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	52
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	50
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U. S. 1201 (1972).....	31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	5
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	32, 33
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973)	30
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	44
<i>In re Justices of Supreme Court of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982)	35, 36
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35, 39, 40
<i>In re United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 3484444 (9th Cir. July 20, 2018)	24
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	17

<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (2018).....	2, 16, 17
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	7, 10, 26, 35
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	32
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	44
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	48, 51
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 (U.S. 1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	1, 26, 28
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken I)</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	49
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	6
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	51
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , _U.S. _, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5, 11, 44
<i>Pac. Union Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Marshall</i> , 434 U.S. 1305 (1977).....	5
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	37
<i>Petroleum Expl. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Kentucky</i> , 304 U.S. 209, 221-22 (1938)....	34
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4, 44
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	14
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	34
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	30, 32
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	30, 32
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	51
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	50
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	37

<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. McGrath</i> , 96 Cong. Rec. A3751 (1949)	31
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , No. 18A65, 2018 WL3615551 (July 30, 2018).....	3, 24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	54
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	44
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1998)	51
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975).....	31, 32
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	51
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	49
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	44
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	36, 37, 51
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	52

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	29
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SCOTUS Map: October 2018, SCOTUSBlog, http://www.scotusblog.com/2018/10/scotus-map-october-2018/ (last visited October 19, 2018).....	2
--	---

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 23.3.....	46
-----------------------	----

TREATISES

Robert S. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 907 (8th ed. 2002).....	31
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 11.1 (110th ed. 2013)	31
